
 
 
 

0-19 Standards Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13 July 2010 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8488 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website:  
 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 The Members of the Sub-Committee are asked to consider whether 

they have a personal or prejudicial interest in connection with any of 
the items on this agenda and if so to declare it and state the nature of 
such interest. 
 

2. SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
3. SECONDARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS APRIL 2010 - 

JUNE 2010 (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
4. PRIMARY SCHOOLS  IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
5. PRIMARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS APR 2010 - JUN 2010 

(Pages 15 - 170) 
 
6. SPECIAL SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
7. SPECIAL SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS APR 2010 - JUN 2010 

(Pages 171 - 198) 
 
8. EARLY YEARS CENTRES OFSTED INSPECTIONS APR 2010 - JUN 

2010 (Pages 199 - 212) 
 
9. NATIONAL CHALLENGE UPDATE  
 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

Public Document Pack



11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
 



Bebington High Sports College 
Inspection report 

Age group 11–18  

Inspection date(s) 26–27 April 2010  

Inspection number 336427 

Unique Reference Number 105106

Local authority Wirral

Inspection number 336427

Inspection dates 26–27 April 2010 

Reporting inspector Mr Jim Kidd 

This inspection of the school was carried out under section 5 of the Education Act 2005. 

Type of school Secondary 

School category Foundation 

Age range of pupils 11–18

Gender of pupils Mixed

Gender of pupils in the sixth form Mixed

Number of pupils on the school roll 861

Of which number on roll in the sixth form 106

Appropriate authority The governing body 

Chair Mr Steve Preston 

Headteacher Mr Brian Jordan 

Date of previous school inspection November 2006 

School address Higher Bebington Road 

Bebington

Wirral

CH63  2PS 

Telephone number 0151 645 4154 

Fax n
[...]
ades: 1 is outstanding, 2 is good, 3 is satisfactory and 4 is inadequate
Please turn to the glossary for a description of the grades and inspection terms 

Inspection judgements

Overall effectiveness: how good is the school 3

The school's capacity for sustained improvement 2

Main findings

This is an improving school which provides a satisfactory quality of education for its 
students. The care, guidance and support they receive is outstanding and students 
themselves say, ‘Our school is now much better than when we were inspected 
before.’ Its specialist status as a sports college pervades every aspect of the school’s 
life and it also has a significant impact on the local and wider communities. The 
school, therefore, demonstrates good value for money. 

Students achieve satisfactorily overall but, as a result of excellent support from 
teachers, teaching assistants and year managers, those with special educational 
needs and/or disabilities make good progress and achieve well. Attainment has risen 
year on year since the previous inspection and is now broadly average. Attainment 
and progress in English are particularly impressive and students’ achievement is good 
here. Following a dip in attainment in mathematics, well-targeted strategies to raise 
standards are having a positive effect and students are on course to gain better 
results than ever before in this subject. The school has identified accurately that 
achievement in science lags behind that in the other key subjects and is using to 
good effect the expertise of teachers in the specialism to support developments in 
the science department. 

Students have a high regard for their school and for the adults who work with them. 
They feel safe, behave well and are only too keen to support each other. They enjoy 
the vast array of extra-curricular activities, sports and games which are open to them 
and have a keen understanding of what makes a healthy diet and of why regular 
exercise is so important. 
[...]
you again for your help with the inspection. I wish you well for the 
future.   

Yours sincerely 

Mr Paul Bamber 
Lead inspector 

Page 84



Inspection report: Millfields Primary School, 23–24 March 2010 13 of 13

Any complaints about the inspection or the report should be made following the 
procedures set out in the guidance 'Complaining about inspections', which is available 
from Ofsted's website: www.ofsted.gov.uk. If you would like Ofsted to send you a copy 
of the guidance, please telephone 0845 404045, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk.

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic
Primary School
Inspection report

!"#$%& '&(&)&"*& +%,-&) !"#"$#

./*01 2%34/)#35 %&''()

6"78&*3#/" "%,-&) **+,!-

6"78&*3#/" 903&7 ./!" 012'3('4 5"!"

'&8/)3#": #"78&*3/) 6&(71 839:7

;<&= &7=>1?9&:7 :@ 9<1 =?<::) A(= ?(''&1B :39 37B1' =1?9&:7 # :@ 9<1 CB3?(9&:7 8?9 5""#D

;58& /( 7*4//1 E'&F('4

<*4//1 *03&:/)5 G:)379('4 (&B1B

2:& )0":& /( 8%8#17 */!!

=&"9&) /( 8%8#17 H&I1B

+%,-&) /( 8%8#17 /" 34& 7*4//1 )/11 !*$

288)/8)#03& 0%34/)#35 ;<1 J:K1'7&7J 2:B4

>40#) L1K 0' M 011714

?&093&0*4&) H'= 877 H1)K&))1

@03& /( 8)&A#/%7 7*4//1 #"78&*3#/" $ M3)4 5""$

<*4//1 099)&77 N('B17=&B1

O1(=:A1

%&''()

PQ,+ 5LE

;&1&84/"& "%,-&) "!#! +*- #!-"

B0C "%,-&) "!#! +*- -$""

D,0#1 099)&77 <1(B91(?<1'R:3')(B4:@):3'B1=DA&''()D=?<D3S

2:& :)/%8 */!!

6"78&*3#/" 903&7 ./!" 012'3('4 5"!"

6"78&*3#/" "%,-&) **+,!-
Page 87



.

6"78&*3#/" )&8/)3E T3' O(B4 :@ O:3'B1= P(9<:)&? E'&F('4 U?<::)V ./!" 012'3('4 5"!" F /( GH

;<1 T@@&?1 @:' U9(7B('B= &7 CB3?(9&:7V P<&)B'17W= U1'K&?1= (7B US&))= XT@=91BY '1J3)(91= (7B &7=>1?9= 9:

(?<&1K1 1I?1))17?1 &7 9<1 ?('1 :@ ?<&)B'17 (7B 4:37J >1:>)1V (7B &7 1B3?(9&:7 (7B =S&))= @:' )1('71'= :@ ())

(J1=D Z9 '1J3)(91= (7B &7=>1?9= ?<&)B?('1 (7B ?<&)B'17W= =:?&() ?('1V (7B &7=>1?9= 9<1 P<&)B'17 (7B 0(F&)4

P:3'9 8BK&=:'4 U3>>:'9 U1'K&?1 XP(@?(==YV =?<::)=V ?:))1J1=V &7&9&() 91(?<1' 9'(&7&7JV A:'S[2(=1B )1('7&7J

(7B
[...]
ents and 
carers to share with their children. It describes Ofsted's 
main findings from the inspection of their school.

18 June 2010 

Dear Pupils 

Inspection of St Alban's Catholic Primary School, Wallasey, CH44 5XB 

Thank you for being so friendly and polite when we came to inspect your school 
recently. We very much enjoyed being with you in classrooms, talking with you and 
reading the work in your books. Listening to Year 4 playing their harps was a delight. 

St Albans is a good school. You are now making good progress and test results at 
the end of Years 2 and 6 are getting better each year. You told us how much you 
enjoy school and how you feel safe. We were very impressed with your behaviour in 
lessons and outside. You are taught well and this is why you are doing well in your 
work. You are keen to learn and enjoy the many interesting activities offered to you. 
The school takes excellent care of you. 

Your school is well led by the headteacher and her team. They are constantly trying 
to improve the school for you. In order to help them to do this, we have asked the 
school to make sure that work is always hard enough for you to be really successful, 
to check on how well you are doing during lessons and to make sure that you always 
receive advice on how to improve when teachers mark your work. We have also 
suggested that you have more opportunities to learn about the lives and traditions of 
people from different backgrounds in Britain and the wider world. 

You can play your part by continuing to do your best and telling your teachers if your 
work is too hard or too easy. You have my best wishes for the future.
"

Yours sincerely 

Mrs Judith Straw 
Lead inspector 

Page 126



Inspection report: St Alban’s Catholic Primary School, 16–17 June 2010 13 of 13

Any complaints about the inspection or the report should be made following the 
procedures set out in the guidance 'Complaining about inspections', which is available 
from Ofsted's websit
[...]
chool's work and looked 
at documentation, including the school improvement plan, curriculum planning, the 
results of monitoring by senior staff and the School Improvement Partner and 
documentation relating to the safeguarding of pupils. Twenty-seven parental 
questionnaires were analysed. 

The inspection team reviewed many aspects of the school's work. It looked in detail 
at the following: 

!" the level of challenge for all pupils 
!" the achievement of the more able pupils 
!" the accuracy of self-evaluation. 

Information about the school

This is a small special school for boys and girls with complex learning difficulties. All 
pupils have a statement of special educational needs. Three-quarters of the pupils 
are children with profound and multiple learning difficulties. There is a very small 
minority of pupils with severe or moderate learning difficulties. Over a half of all 
pupils have very profound medical conditions, some of which are life limiting. Boys 
outnumber girls by about two to one. Nearly all pupils are White British. There is 
currently one looked after child on roll. The school is subject to local authority 
reorganisation proposals. 

Page 187



Inspection report: The Lyndale School, 15–16 April 2010 4 of 14

Inspection grades: 1 is outstanding, 2 is good, 3 is satisfactory and 4 is inadequate
Please turn to the glossary for a description of the grades and inspection terms 

Inspection judgements

Overall effectiveness: how good is the school? 2

The school's capacity for sustained improvement 2

Main findings 

This is a happy and very popular school. It enjoys the strong support of parents. 
Pupils enjoy attending and staff are proud of their considerable contribution to the 
learning and well-being of pupils. 

The care, guidance, support and safeguarding offered to pupils are outstanding. 
They are complemented by exceptionally effective partnerships with parents and a 
vast array of school based professionals, including medical and
[...]
including, for instance, the ability to respond to stimuli by 
turning towards a source of sound or light. Children are well taught by highly skilled 
and sensitive staff and receive excellent care, guidance and support by classroom 
staff and many multi-agency workers. The curriculum is good but, as with the rest of 
the school, not enough is made of outside areas to promote learning. Comprehensive 
records are kept and the clarity of communication with parents is exemplary. 
Leadership and management are on a par with the rest of the school. 

These are the grades for the Early Years Foundation Stage
Overall effectiveness of the Early Years Foundation stage 
Taking into account: 

2

Outcomes for children in the Early Years Foundation Stage 2

The quality of provision in the Early Years Foundation Stage 2

The effectiveness of leadership and management in the Early Years Foundation 
Stage

2

Views of parents and carers

Parents are overwhelmingly supportive. Many express profound gratitude for the 
help that they and their children receive and the ways in which this changes their 
lives. One of the most important things for parents is their total confidence that staff 
fully understand their children. Typical of many was the view that what parents most 
appreciate is when teachers precisely describe the child they know as a parent. The 
findings of the inspection support parents’ views. 

Page 192



Inspection report: The Lyndale School, 15–16 April 2010 9 of 14

Responses from parents and carers to Ofsted's 
questionnaire
Ofsted invited all the registered parents and carers of pupils registered at The Lyndale School to 
complete a questionnaire about their views of the school. 
In the questionnaire, parents and carers were asked to record how strongly they agreed with 13 
statements about the school. 
The inspector received 28 completed questionnaires by the end of the on-site inspection. In total, 
there are 34 pupils registered at the school. 

Statements
Str
[...]
s of 
pupils.

!"The quality of teaching. 
!"The extent to which the curriculum meets 

pupils' needs, including, where relevant, 
through partnerships. 

!"The effectiveness of care, guidance and 
support.

Progress: the rate at which pupils are learning in lessons 
and over longer periods of time. It is often 
measured by comparing the pupils' attainment at 
the end of a key stage with their attainment when 
they started. 

Page 210



Inspection report: Ganney's Meadow Early Years Centre, 25–26 May 2010 13 of 14

This letter is provided for the school, parents and carers to share with their 
children. It describes Ofsted's main findings from the inspection of their 
school.

27 May 2010

Dear Children 

Inspection of Ganney's Meadow Early Years Centre, Wirral, CH49 8HB 

I visited Ganney’s recently with other inspectors to look at how well you are getting 
on and to find out how well you are being looked after by Ganney Bear, Mrs Roberts 
and all the teachers and helpers. 

I’m very pleased to tell you we gave top marks to Ganney’s Meadow. Whichever 
room you were in, whether Daisy, Lavender, Marigold, Rainbow, Sunshine, Starlight 
Ladybird or Butterfly, you were enjoying learning and cared for to the very highest 
standards. No wonder you love coming to Ganney’s and no wonder your mums, dads 
and carers are very pleased they chose to bring you here. 

Ganney’s is an excellent place for your mums, dads, carers and grandparents too. If 
ever they need help there is always someone in the children’s centre to give them 
the help they need. And you have a library of your very own! 

Everyone who teaches you and looks after you deserves our praise. Even so, Mrs 
Roberts and her team have not finished what they want to do yet and they have 
ideas to make Ganney’s even better. We think they have the right ideas. Whatever 
they decide, we know they will ask you for your opinion, and that of Ganney Bear. 

On behalf of the inspectors, well done and good luck for the future.   

Yours sincerely, 

Brian Padgett 
Her Majesty's Inspector 

Page 211



Inspection report: Ganney's Meadow Early Years Centre, 25–26 May 2010 14 of 14

Any complaints about the inspection or the report should be made following the 
procedures set out in the guidance 'Complaining about inspections', which is available 
from Ofsted's website: www.ofsted.gov.uk. If you would like Ofsted to send you a copy 
of the guidance, please telephone 0845 404045, or email enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk.

Page 212


	Agenda
	3 SECONDARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS APRIL 2010 - JUNE 2010
	5 PRIMARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS APR 2010 - JUN 2010
	Eastway Primary
	Heygarth Primary
	Hillside Primary
	Millfields Primary
	Our Lady of Lourdes Primary
	Park Primary
	St Albans Catholic Primary
	St Johns Catholic Primary
	St Peters Heswall Primary
	Woodslee Primary

	7 SPECIAL SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS APR 2010 - JUN 2010
	The Lyndale School

	8 EARLY YEARS CENTRES OFSTED INSPECTIONS APR 2010 - JUN 2010



Minutes of the meeting


0-19 STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13 July 2010 
 

Present: Councillor C Meaden (Chair) 

    

 
 
 

Councillors W Clements (in place of Cllr Hayes) 
Pat Williams (in place of Cllr Harney) 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 
 

Mrs J Kearney 
Mr R Neale 
 

Apologies Mr M Clarke 
 

  

 
22 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The members of the Committee were asked to consider whether they had a personal 
or prejudicial interest in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare 
it and to state the nature of the interest. The following declaration was made: 
 
Councillor Chris Meaden – a personal interest in general as her daughter works in 
the Department of Children’s Services. 
 
Mr Neale – a personal interest in minutes 28 and 29 by virtue of being a former 
member of staff, still in contact with members of staff, at Castleway Primary School. 
 

23 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business. 
 

24 WIRRAL METROPOLITAN COLLEGE OFSTED REPORT  
 
The members received a copy of the Wirral Metropolitan College OFSTED Report 
which had been inspected in May 2010.  Sue Higginson, Vice-Principal at the College 
attended the meeting and outlined the main findings of the inspection for members. 
 
Sue Higginson reported that the overall main findings at the College were Good.  The 
inspection had found that the College had demonstrated that it had good capacity to 
improve outcomes for students and the quality of provision. The proportion of 
students achieving their qualifications had improved consistently and significantly 
since the last inspection and was now high in many areas.  
 
Sue Higginson highlighted that the inspection had found that links with employers, 
schools, the local authority and a range of community groups were outstanding and 
continuing to develop.  She commented upon the fact that the College was well 
focused and had an action plan aiming at Outstanding at the next inspection. 
 
Resolved – That the Panel offers its congratulations to Wirral Metropolitan 
College on its achievement. 
 



25 SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
Stuart Bellerby, Strategic Service Manager, Secondary & Lifelong Learning, reported 
that there were currently no Secondary Schools in Ofsted categories 
 

26 SECONDARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS APRIL 2010 - JUNE 2010  
 
Stuart Bellerby, Strategic Service Manager, Secondary & Lifelong Learning, reported 
that of the 22 maintained schools, 12 were reported ‘Outstanding’, 7 ‘Good’ and 3 
‘Satisfactory’ – a situation that was well above the national average. 
 
Stuart Bellerby reported upon Bebington High Sports College which had been 
inspected in April 2010.  He noted that the main findings of the inspection 
commented that the school was an improving school which provided a satisfactory 
quality of education for its students.  It further commented that the care, guidance 
and support the students received was outstanding and that the specialist status as a 
sports college pervaded every aspect of the school’s life and also had a significant 
impact on the local and wider communities.  Stuart Bellerby reported upon the areas 
where the inspection had identified areas for improvement and noted that the school 
was likely to receive a second monitoring visit. 
 

27 NATIONAL CHALLENGE UPDATE  
 
Stuart Bellerby provided further details of Wirral’s National Challenge and gave an 
update to members.  He outlined the background to the National Challenge 
Programme 2008 concerning 6 schools in Wirral and noted that the target for 2011 
was that no school would be with the National Challenge Programme. 
 

28 PRIMARY SCHOOLS  IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
Mark Parkinson, Head of Learning & Achievement, reported on the five schools 
which were in special measures, Manor Primary, Well Lane, Castleway, Heygarth 
and Millfields Primary.  
 
Manor Primary had now been in special measures for a year and had received 2 
visits by HMR which had reported that the school was satisfactory although there 
were still areas of concern.  Mark Parkinson explained the Authority’s Action Plan 
and reported upon areas being supported including Maths, English and governance. 
 
Marie Lawrence Strategic Service Manager - Early Years & Primary Education, 
Learning & Achievement Branch reported that Well Lane had a very active 
programme of support and that staffing issues were being addressed.  The school 
was now reporting good SATs results and 78% of teaching was now reported to be 
‘Good’ or better.  The school had successfully been partnered with Liscard Primary 
School and professional partnerships had been developed.  The school was aiming 
to get out of special measures by next spring and the outlook was positive. 
 
The Headteacher of Castleway Primary was reported to be still on sick leave and an 
Acting Headteacher had been employed on a temporary basis from Brackenwood 
Junior. 
 



Complaints around the Ofsted inspection were still reported to be ongoing.  The 
Action Plans for Castleway and Milllfields had now been approved.   
 
Members would be updated on the progress of all the schools in special measures at 
the next meeting of the 0-19 School Standards Sub-Committee. 
 

29 PRIMARY SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS APR 2010 - JUN 2010  
 
The members received a summary of the outcomes of recent OFSTED inspections of 
primary schools.  The various schools had been graded as follows: 
 
Inadequate Schools 
 
Castleway Primary  
 
Satisfactory Schools 
 
Hillside Primary 
St Johns Catholic Primary 
Woodslee Primary 
Heygarth Primary 
Millfields Primary 
 
Good Schools 
 
Eastway Primary 
Park Primary 
Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic Primary 
St Albans Catholic Primary 
Heswall St Peters CE Primary 
 
Members commented upon each school in turn and Marie Lawrence commented 
upon recent progress at the schools. 
 
Recommended – That the reports be noted and the Sub-Committee record its 
thanks to the Learning and Achievement Branch – Primary Team for their hard 
work and support. 
 

30 SPECIAL SCHOOLS IN OFSTED CATEGORIES  
 
Paul Ashcroft – Strategic Service Manager – Participation reported that there were 
currently no special schools in Ofsted Categories. 
 

31 SPECIAL SCHOOL OFSTED INSPECTIONS APR 2010 - JUN 2010  
 
The members received a summary of the outcome of the Ofsted inspection of 
Meadowside School.  Overall the findings of the inspection was that it was a very 
good school that provided outstanding care to its students the majority of whom have 
profound and multiple learning difficulties or severe learning difficulties. 
 
The members also received a summary of the outcome of the Ofsted inspection for 
The Lyndale School.  Paul Ashcroft commented that the school had received that the 



school had received 10 Outstanding grades and 9 Good and that it was an excellent 
report for the school. 
 

32 EARLY YEARS CENTRES OFSTED INSPECTIONS APR 2010 - JUN 2010  
 
The members received a summary of the outcome of a recent Ofsted inspection of 
Ganney’s Meadow Early Years Centre.  The outcome had been graded as 
outstanding in overall effectiveness. 
 
Marie Lawrence commented upon the report and remarked that it reinforced the 
reputation of the Centre. 
 
Recommended – that the report be noted and the Sub- Committee record its 
appreciation of this result. 
 

33 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Recommended - That the next meeting of the Sub-Committee be arranged in 
early December by Mark Parkinson in consultation with the Chair. 
 

34 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The 0-19 School Sub-Committee were informed that Marie Lawrence, Strategic 
Service Manager - Early Years & Primary Education, Learning & Achievement 
Branch,  would be leaving the Authority and therefore this was the last Sub-
Committee that she would attend. 
 
Recommended – That the Sub-Committee records its best wishes for the future 
to Marie Lawrence. 
 
 


